

No. 08-1065

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—————
LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2650

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
MICHAEL HUANG
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DOCTRINE OF PROSECUTORIAL LIABILITY REFLECTS THE INABILITY OF PROSECUTORIAL LIABILITY TO PROMOTE THE OBJECTIVES OF TORT LAW.	11
II. PETITIONERS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR THEIR PRE-CHARGING CONDUCT.	18
A. Petitioners’ Pre-Charging Conduct Was Not a Constitutional Tort.....	18
1. The Fourth Amendment Claim.	19
2. The Due Process Claim.	23
B. Petitioners’ Pre-Charging Conduct Is Shielded By Prosecutorial Immunity.	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	19, 24
<i>Alexander v. City of South Bend</i> , 433 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	26
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	2
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	25
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	10, 11, 22, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	21, 33
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	15
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19, 27
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Flores v. Satz</i> , 137 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	33
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)	7
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	14, 31
<i>Higgason v. Stephens</i> , 288 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Huendling v. Jenson</i> , 168 N.W.2d 745 (Iowa 1969)	21
<i>Hutsell v. Sayre</i> , 5 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	11, 13, 22, 29
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Kohl v. Casson</i> , 5 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	25
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	13
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	23-24
<i>McCune v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	20
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	32
<i>Morgan v. Gertz</i> , 166 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	27
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 319 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	16
<i>Pace v. City of Des Moines</i> , 201 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	18, 32, 33
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rogala v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	25, 25-26
<i>Taylor v. Waters</i> , 81 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	26
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	31
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	24
Statutes and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 754.1-7.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Adam I. Kaplan, Comment, <i>The Case for Comparative Fault in Compensating the Wrongfully Convicted</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 227 (2008)	17
Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Economics of Vicarious Liability</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984)	12
Alexandra White Dunahoe, <i>Revisiting the Cost-Benefit Calculus of the Misbehaving Prosecutor: Deterrence Economics and Transitory Prosecutors</i> , 61 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 45 (2005).	14
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:	
Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3d ed. 1993).....	13, 30
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Damages for Constitutional Violations: The Relation of Risk to Injury in Constitutional Torts</i> , 75 Va. L. Rev. 1461 (1989)	22
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>A Theory of Damages Against the Government: Torts, Constitutional Torts, and Takings</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 797 (2007).	11-12
Shawn Armbrust, <i>Reevaluating Recanting Witnesses: Why the Red-Headed Stepchild of New Evidence Deserves Another Look</i> , 28 B.C. Third World L.J. 75 (2008).....	15
Shelby A.D. Moore, <i>Who Is Keeping the Gate? What Do We Do When Prosecutors Breach the Ethical Responsibilities They Have Sworn to Uphold?</i> , 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 801 (2006).	14
Steven W. Perry, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Prosecutors in State Courts, 2005</i> (2006)	14
